PLACER COUNTY
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors

FROM: Thomas Miller, County Executive Officer
by: Rui Cunha, Emergency Services Program Manhager

DATE: March 21, 2006

SUBJECT: Adopt a resolution approving an amendment to the FY2005-2006
contract with the California Department of Forestry and Fire
Protection in the amount of $428,926, to a total contract amount, not
to exceed $3,934,472, authorize your Chairman to sign five copies of
the contract amendiment, and approve the resultant budget revision
to the fire protection fund.

ACTION REQUESTED

Adopt a resolution approving an amendment to the FY2005-2006 contract with the
California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CDF) in the amount of $428,926,
to a total contract amount, not {o exceed $3,834,472. Authorize your Chairman to sign
five copies of the contract amendment, and approve the resulting and required budget
revision 1o the Fire Protection Fund. [This contract amendment is contingent upon the
District fulfilling the requirements of the Transition Plan presented at the February 7,
2006 Board meeting.]

BACKGROUND

On February 7, 2006 your Board approved the dissolution of Placer Gonsclidated Fire
Protection District (District} and the assumption of its fire protection responsibilities by
Placer County Fire. On February 8, 2006, the Placer Local Agency Formation
Commission (LAFCo) approved the dissolution subject to establishment of a Zone of
Benefit to provide the fiscal support necessitated by the additional fire protection
responsibilities. A brief synopsis of previous and related activity surrounding the
District's dissolution is as follows:

* In Septermnber 2004, the District Board af Directors, based on its prognosis of a dire
fiscal outlook, requested the County engage with it and CDF to “more formally lock

into all possible opticns to maintain or improve the service provided to our
residents..”

" Attempting fo resolve its financial dilemma on its own, the District placed a measure
to imcrease the annual assessment on the November 2004 election bailot,
Unfortunately, the measure did not pass, and LAFCo then requested that County

/47



Board of Supervisors

Zane of Benefit 193, CDF Contract Amendment
March 21, 2006

Page 2 of 4

staff work with the District and the Western Placer County Fire District Adviscry
Association {“Association”) to develop a plan to improve all fire services on the
Westem Slope, including those provided by the District. For the following year, the
District, the Association, COF and County staff worked to develop a soiution to
provide adequate and affordable fire protection services while retaining the District.

» Following the ballot measure failure, and in order to meet its financial cbligations,
the District Board implemented petiodic "brownouts” of its Ophir station.
Compounded by personnel shortages, the number and duration of these brownouts
increased during the ensuing year to the point of complete closure of the Ophir
Station in November 2005. Only the very recent addition of COF fire fighters, under
an Amador Plan contract, allows staffing of the Ophir Station.

= As alluded above, excessive fire fighter turnover hampered the District’s ability to
provide a correct and consistent level of service. The District has experienced low
morale and has been unable to maintain a corps of volunteers necessary to
augment staff and create organizational depth.

* Finally, having exhausted all available options, in October 2005 your Board directed
staff to proceed with measures to incorporate the District's fire protection services
into Placer County Fire. The District then held hearings in October, November, and
December 2005 to discuss its dissolution with the public. Ultimately, the District
Board resolved in January 2006 to apply to Placer LAFCo to initiate the process of
dissolution.

* To ensure the timely and effective assumption of fire protectiocn services in the
District area by Placer County Fire, the following steps have been undertaken by
County Staff:

v A thorough fiscal analysis of the District and a requirement for it to meet all
outstanding financial abligations prior to dissolution,

¥ Development of a transition plan for County Staff to ensure a seamless
assumption of the real property, station property, rolling stock, and all other

equipment of the District by the County, and assumption of fire protection
responsibilities by Placer County Fire.

v" Coordination with and involvement of CDF and State offices to ensure all
affected personnel are transitioned to State service and accommodated fairly.

v Development of a Zone of Benefit, comprised of the District, to provide
funding for fire protection services by Placer County Fire.

v Coordination with CDF, the contract provider of Placer County Fire services,
lo accommodate the additional territory and responsibilities within the
financial limits of the new Zone of Benefit that preclude the necessity of / qj g



Board of Supervisors

Zone of Benefit 183, CDF Contract Amendment
March 21, 2006

Page 3 of 4

further brownouts and guarantees a consistent and professional level of fire
pratection services.

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

In a refated action foday, your Board approved the formation of County Service Ares
{CSA) 28, Zone of Benefit 193, North Aubum/Ophir Fire effective on or about April 10,
2006. Inhasmuch as the County fiscal year ends on June 30, fiscal support for fire
protection services during the pericd from the District's dissolution (Apnl 10) to the end
of the current fiscal year must be provided by amendment of the current contract with
CDF. In succeeding fiscal years, funding wil be provided under normal budget
procedures.

The existing contract, approved by your Board, March 7, 2006, provides County fire
protection services in those areas of the unincorporated county not covered by an
independent fire protection district or department. This action accommodates the
addition of territory and fire protection responsibilities by Placer County Fire, and gives
it the necessary fiscal suppart. As previously stated, revenues of the Zone of Benefit
are adequate (i.e., transition is “...at no cost to the County") to cover those services by
Piacer County Fire.

The attached contract amendment adds $428626 to the current, FY 2005-2006
contract with CDF, to a total contract amount, not to exceed $3,934,472. In return, CDF
wili assume full responsibilities for fire services within the North Aubum/Ophir Fire area
to include all costs associated with pay and benefits, training, travel, and dispatch. The
amendment sustains two-company coverage at Station 64, Atwood Rd., and one-
company coverage at Station 65, Ophir Rd. This amendment augments fire protection
capabilities at Station 10, Bowman, and sustains adequate Chief Officer Coverage for
the entire North Auburn/Ophir Fire area. Lastly, this amendment adds shared North
Aubum/Ophir Fire and system-wide administrative capabilities to assist in all aspects of
administration, logistics, and Fire Marshal tasks.

FUTURE CONTRACT COSTS

Placer County will experience a reduction in costs associated with the delivery of fire
protection services in the Amador portion of the County’s contract with CDF. Beginning
June 30, 2006, CDF will cover the costs (base salary, planned overtime and benefits) of
three permanent employees {Fire Captain or Fire Apparatus Engineer) and the County
wili cover the costs of two firefighter I's to meet a minimum of two person staffing on
each engine under the County’'s Amador Plan. Previously, Placer County provided
funding for all five emplayees at a rate of 15% of base salary and benefits and 100% of
pianned overtime. Placer County will continue to be responsible for costs attributable o
unplanned overtime and operations to include fuel, utilities and associated equipment,
communications and maintenance costs.

This change in how the State will charge Placer County for the Amador portion of the J q?q



Board of Supervisors

Zane of Benefit 193, CDF Contract Amendment

March 21, 2006

Page 4 of 4

CDF contract will resuit in a savings of over $25,000 per Amador station {Ophir,
Bowrnan, Colfax, Alta). Additionally, Placer County will see a reduction in costs of cver
$80,000 for planned overtime costs attributable to Battalion Chief positions in the
Amador portion of the current contract with COF.

The total net savings to Placer County are unknown at this time and are subject to a
number of factors to include ongoing bargaining unit negotiations, the start and end of
Fire Season (a longer Fire Season results in reduced County costs), and County
directed service delivery enhancements (none recommended at this time),

EISCAL IMPACT

This action will have no impact on the County's General Fund. Fiscal analysis indicated
sufficient Placer Consolidated Fire District funds are available to pay all expenditures
through dissolution on or about April 10, 2008, and after dissolution 10 the end of the
fiscal year on June 30, 20068. However, execution of the contract amendment is
contingent upon the District fulfilling the requirements of the Transition Plan presented
at the February 7, 2006 Board meeting.

Aftachmeants:
Board Resolution
Budgei Rewision
CDF Fire Protection Contract Amendment {5 copies)

A0



Before the Board of Supervisors
County of Placer, State of California

In the matter of: A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN Reso. No:
AMENDMENT TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2005-2006

FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACT WiTH THE

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT FORESTRY AND

FIRE PROTECTION

The follov«;ing RESOQLUTION was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors of Placer County at a regular
meeting held March 21, 2008, by the followang vote:

Avyes:
Nuoes:
Absent:

Signed and approved by me after its passapge.

Chaiaman, Board of Supervisors

Agtest
Clerk of the Board

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2006, the Board of Supervisors ("Board”) of Placer County agreed to assume,
upon dissclution of the Placer Consolidated Fire Protection District (“District”™) responsibility for
providing fire protection services within the territory served by the District and inteprate the territory into
the opetation of Placer County Fire based upon a transition plan approved by the Board, with the costs of
services t0 be funded by existing District property tax revenues and pre-existing and approved charges
upon parcels within the District to be transfetred to the County, implemented through creation of a new
zone of benefit within the existing County Service Area No. 28 (“CSA 28™); and

WHEREAS, on February 8, 20006, Placer LAI'Co adopted LAFCo Resolution No. 2006-02, which
provided that ail property taxes and ongoing approved revenues of the District, including any existing
benefit assessments, special taxes, genecal taxes, fiscal assets, resceves and other assets shall transfer to the
County and be used by the County to fund operations under a new zone of benefit to be established by the
County poor to the effective date of the dissolution; and

WHEREAS, the Califorma Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CDF) is under contract to the
County and scrves as Placer County Fire.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the County of Placer, that the
Cooperative Agreement between the County of Placer and the California Department of Forestry and Fire
Protection for Fiscal Year 2005-2006 in otder to fund Placer County Fire operaticns in the District area for

A0/



the penied from dissolunen of the District, presumed to be Apsil 10, 2006 to the end of the County Fiscal
yvear, June 30, 2006, is hereby amended in the amount of $428,926, 1o a total contract amount, not to
exceed $3,934,472, and that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors 13 authorized to sign five copies of
the contract.

RESOLVED FURTHER, the Clerk of the County of Placer shall certify the adopton of this resolution,
and thenceforth and thereafter the same shall be in full force and effect.



FOR CASH TRANSFERS & RESERVE CAMNCELEATEINS PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLCWING
Fund/rubfund - CGCA - PCA - G/ - Sub 5L PLACER COUNTY PAS DOCUMENT ND.

PC AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
BUDGET REVISION €0 “tt

1 1 r
L4
00 MR 13 P 12 o
POST DATE: Cash Tronsfer Required 3 >0 Audttor-Controller
oer | poc T0TaL
NO. | TFE Totol $ Amount UNES Reserve Cancellgtion Requked {"\ | “7_|County Execuiive
e
9 BR 857,852.00 3 Extablish Reserve Required Poard of Superdsors
| ESTIMATED REVENUE ADJUSTMENT AFPPRQPRIATION ADJUSTMENT
' ‘,’f: T/ | Ruv| Fund F:”; oCA rCA oM rol. | erosom AMOUNT f’";' e | e | Fond F’J:‘ oca rca | oma | mos | erosom AMOUNT
09 1006 170 221600 [22017) 8197 418,920.00 1 09 |014 170 2214600122011 2555 428.924.00
2t g
0? 015 170 221500(22150 10,004.00
TOTAL] 418,920.00 TOTAL] 438,932.00

REASON FOR REVISION:  To increase appraptiations ond offsetting revenues for an amendment 1o the COF contract for services

for North Auburn/COphir Fre C5A

Prepared by 4+ Linda Oaokman wA? Ext 4481

7 /(ff'//m Date:  3/i3/06
Poge:

Department Hea

Board of Supervisars

Budget Revision # FOR INDIVIDLIAL DEPT USE

Dishution: ORIGIMAL QMUY b Adscitor Ray | 1#14/004

w1/



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

STD. 212 A {Rew &M3)

[} CHECK HERE IF ADDITIQNAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED Peges | AGREEMENT NUMBER I AMENDIMENT NUMBER
i 2CASSE14 #1

| RECISTRATION NUMBER:

9. _This Agreement is entered intc between the State Agency and C(mtracter amed below, ' _
ST.&TE AGEMNCY' S HAME

_California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection ) . .

T CONTRACTGR'S MAME

____Placer County _ e -
2. The term of this
_ Agreement is July 1, 2005 through ~ June 3G, 2006 ) _ _
3. The maximum armount of this $3.934,472.00

Agreemen[ after this amendment is: Thrge mition, ning-hundred thirty-four thousand, four-hundred seventy-rwe dollars and no cents

4, The parties mutually agree to this amendment as foliows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part
of the Agreement and incorporated herein.

This amendmeant adds 3428 926 to this one-year contract for the provision of services in Placer County
CSA 28 Zone 183. The total amount of this Placer County Fire Protection contract will not exceed
$3,834,472. Exhibit E amendment is included.

Exhibit E - Additional Provisions - 9 pages

Al other lerms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Agreamant has been axecutad by the parties hereto.

CONTRACTOR Departme?:t:'FGU;T;:‘:l Servicos

CONTRACTOR'S NAME [If alfter than an Individual, state whether 2 corpovation, parinership, aie.) Use Only
County of Placer
BY (Authondzed Srgrafure} DATE SIGNED {Da not fypa)
F=.
PRINTEC MAME AND TITLE OF PERSOM SIGNING
Bill Santucci, Chainman of the Board
ADDRESS
175 Fulweiler Ave.
Aubum, CA 85603

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
AGENCY NAME
Califormia Department of Forestry and Fire Protection
BY fAulharized Signaiure) DATE SIGNED {0 not ype)
ey
PRINTED NAWME AND TITLE OF PERSOM SIGNING [ exampt per;
James M. Wright, Deputy Director, Chief of Fire Protection
ADDRESS
1416 Minth Strect, Sacramento, CA 94244-2460 57704




Contractor: Placer County
Contract No.: 2CAS5114, Am. #1

EXHIBIT E
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

Schedules

The following Schedules are included as part of this agreement (as needed):

4 A. Fiscal Display, PRC-4142 - STATE provided LOCAL AGENCY funded fire

protection services,
AND/OR
] Fiscal Display, PRC 4144 - STATE provided LOCAL AGENCY funded fire

protection services during winter non-fire season.

O B. State Funded Resource (reguired) - A listing of personnel, crews and major
facilities of the State cverapping or adjacent to the local agency area that
may form a reciprocal part of this agreement.

] C. LOCAL AGENCY Provided Local Funded Resources - A listing of
services, personnel, equipment and expenses, which are paid direcliy by the
lecal agency, but which are under the supervision of the unit chief.

O D. LOCAL AGENCY Owned STATE Maintalned Vehicles - Vehicle
information pertaining to maintenance responsibilities and procedures for
local agency-owned vehicles that may be a part of the agreement.

REQUIRFD INSURANGE CERTIFICATIONS

J E. Certification of Self Insurance - and/or proof of Selif-insurance for any of
the following: Workers' Compensation Benefits, Torl Liability and Vehicle
Liability
AndfOr
Insurance certificate, if not sel-insured. Must name CDF/State of
California as additicnal insured {pravide 2 copies)

The additional documentation listed below is required by CDF.

0 1) CDF Review Cenification Mermo (signatures)

L 2) Routing Checklist

(] 3) Local Agency's Governing Board Resolution or Minutes (provide 2 copies)
L] 4) Fiscal Sheet - Exhibit E, Schedule A {provide 4 extra copies)

Cl 5) Service Description — Required if this is a Limited Service Agreement

B

{Rev. 6/05)



SCHEDULE A - 4142
INDEX 2300 PCA 27300 ({BU 221600}
This Is Schedule A - 4142 of Ine Cooparative Agreamant, dated July 1, 2005
Betweasn Siate of California Departmant of Forastry and Fire Protection
and the County of Flacer, a Local Agency

PERSOMNNEL SERVICES:

Station 64 Atwood:

Fire Contrel & Banefa

Emargancy Sarvica 5178
1 FC LTS woes § 3548 3 10032 $5,105 $15,227 15227
2 £ 275 AMDAMD § 48T § 25T 19,831 F40-583 $40,8688
3 FF-l TS 4HOET0 5 2FFT S 2360 511 BE3 34,772 §14.772
1 FAE $7h 400 30 3325 § 18238 $5.465 §2T.757 27757
7 FF-1I 235 AMOWmE § LTI % 15274 §7,000 $73.1482 $21,182
5 Educ. Incantiva 275 410630 & Ts00 § 0 10M $534 $1,565 s

FHanned OT @ 1.5 1ire FLA
i F 200 AHD-EE0 5 1857 § A7 [ T3 N3
2 FC 200 4MDES0 % 2480 %3 B2 42 560 $12.592 §12.593
) FE-I 200 MDEBE T T413 8 t43 $3.800 $17.830 $17.530
2 FaE, TN 4MDEBD § 0 1692 F 6768 $1.620 §4.588 8,538

Benafm raka
unpianned OF Foe MIClagses 143
& 1-112 $7.000 5102 §2.102 57107
Subtotal Personal Servicas: $194.118 0 113 L $184.115 $0

W~



OPERATING EXPENSE:
Trave! In-Stata
County BusinessTrainlng

Trainfng

Tudion,

Facllities
Mainhenanca ard Jepav

LContingency

Personal Cara
Lrnlform siewance

2 Full-tima W& g s - FO 275 A1G-R30
¥ Full tlme= ¥enram - FAE L) 40830
& Fulk-kne Wearers - FF || 275 416120

A2

5300 $500 5500

Subtntal Travel- [L5T]  £110]

Fo00 50 M

Sublotal Tralning:; S50 1500

50

SubilalH Facilitles: 1}

50 %0 50

Banefit rale
6.89

$ a7 §5M1 §183 4724 b $¢-1

§ 6947 $380 s102 B3 423

5§ BAaT §954 535 $1.207 5100F

Subtotal Pers, Gare: $2414 $2.414
Subtotal Gperating Expense. $3.414 $0 %0 50 $3.414 $0
Subtotal Statlon 64 Atwood: $197,529 $0 10 50 £197.529 30
Admin. Charge 8.10% 78975 $0 30 50 §17.975 50
Subtotal Station B4 Awood: $215.505 30 30 L34 $215,505 50



Station 635 Qphir:

Fire Control &
Emerganty Service
{Bana gay) 2

2

Planmed OT & 1.5 trmm
2
1
2

tinplannat OT For All Clagses
& 1-12

§08

BE
FFul [ Ralbed

FG
FAE
FEI

13
ag

13

AMNO-BAn
AO-ED

AM0-5030
AH10-830
Aryhpad

Banefi

5.TR
52572 $T.716 $3.095
$2£72 L] 50
2a.as
R R LI T ¥ 51,140
5 189 § 1899 $511
3 "7 % 54 5255
Banef rate

145
52 Oty $25

Subtotal Personal Services:

ERRARI
0

$5.a77
$2.440
1,207

52,023

$22.724

FRNAN]
i

$5.377
2410
30

¥ 0n

0 b2 50 $22,734

50



Comrmunicilions

L]
o
a
Q
Unllilkes
Qphir FF5
Structurel Fimdighting Equlpment

obily Radc
Harmdi-talkis
Erasa Stataons
Ehpe. Shrans

4.4

Equipmenl procuremant, maintenance, and repair

Wanitles
Crobér FFS CLOF EngQine

Traval In-State

County Susines s Trakhing

Fralring
Tuten

Facilitiea
Mairtanance ard repair

Contingency

Personat Care
Unifam Alcwanes
2 Ful-time Waarers - EF 1

174

%)

1%

ANGESD

51 $19.02 £0.00 $0.00
137531 SEET [ saon
19015021 $67.44 $0.00 5ao0
10151 $7.20 50,00 0 09

$500.00 30 §0
] €
S350 0 0
0 5 0 0
Subtatal Traval: [T 30 1.3 50 0 0
50 ) i 1
Subtatal Training: 40 10 %0 1o £ 30

0
Sublotal Faclithes: 50 0 0 50 o 0

in % 10
Benefit rata
26.8%

5 PO 00 220,00 f1.5) 4256 5266

Subtotal Pers. Care: $356 50 30 H 1266 S¢

Subtotal Gperating Expensa: $266 50 L1 30 $266 30

Subtotal Stetion §5 Cphir: 423,00 L]t $0 $0 $23,00 40

Admin. Charga 5.10% $2.093 £0 50 0 $2.093 50

Subtotal S1ation 65 Ophir: 325,094 $0 0 L1 $25,0904 50



Station 10 Auburn:

Fira Gonirol &

Emargancy Service

{Eaka pay) a3 FAE
2 FF-I

Planned ©T @ 1.5 Lime

1 FC

1 Fta
5 FAE

2 FF-H

Unpianmrd QT For All Classes
@ 1-12

Banem

51,78
273 4nM0amn % 3325 $22.850 FRN-A S atH
ITa AN X 25%T $i52ra 7.5 $23.182

Banedh

2644
a4 LIRTeS A ] 32454 .14 0 4]
oa 10630 2,408 50 pl 0
00 AMQEe 5 1692 42 400 53T 510,735
200 MBI g 1413 55 652 £1.520 7172

Barwiid ratn

145
$4,000 £ 058

Subtotal Personal Satvicos: 579,843

P I

g T T . e ———— e
T e

H

[ A S L o

524,856
523142

S0.735
L+ Fid

50
£

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Communicatons

u}

1]

0

[n]
Unkiklas
Alurh FFS

Siructural Firefighting Equipment

hobie Radia
rhandidalkias
Basa Staiions
Elec. Sirerm

a5 1531
55 1153
BS 1111831
65 =531
0.0

Equipment procurement, maintenance, and rapair

Vahlclea
Aulurn FFS LOF Engine

Contlngency

Parsonal Care

Lniforn Allowance
25 Fulldirmn Waarers - FAE
2 Full-tme Weasess - FE Yl

0/

65

215 a0 % 6917
TTH Ansrdn 4 6917

Subietal Cperating Expanse:

Subtotal Station 10 Aulurn:
Admin. Charge

Total Staticn 70 Aubum:

f13.02
1667
§67 44
7

§500.00

350

e
380

30 30
50 50
L] 50
st 50
0 %0
4] 50
50 50
L1 50
26,89
5128 1603 $503
$102 3483 3487
31,086 §0 $0 $0 $1,086 0
$80,923 St 30 S0 $80.929 50
9.10% $7.385 50 . 11 47,265 50
588,253 50 so 50 $88.293 30



Systam-Wide CommandiSupport:
Fire Control &

Emargency Serylca
[Base pay] 1 [Hv. Chiet

1 BC O3

1 FCiFie Plan
[Basa pay]

1 ML, Sar. Tach,
Plorned OF @ 1.5 e
Sch A 1 Dfe. Chial

1 BC Opy

1 FCiFite Plan

Dispatch Sarvices

2758
278

275

200

AN G-E830
ANM0-8530

4060

410-6F30
A0

FULE Sr

PG % of fowal cost of previaing Dispaten Services out ol Grasa Valey

PCEPD % af kalal ¢osk of poviding Dispaich Sersices oul of Srasa Vallay

Lnplannag DT For A0 Classes
e e

[12°

700
Lo Ry

34,874

§3.809

LAl rd

F2.4m1

§4,000

31 835
112,783

S12404

310475

5438
§o.B64

54,902

Benedit

s
LE= T
5,509

§5.540

HBanaft
[1%-
$4.810

Eeni
558
ix

e

51,034

Sub-lasal ECG
Sub-tolal ECC
Tedal EGC

Bmredi rate
145
58

Subtaial Personal Services:

32.e22
$1m.at

bk L)

515285

§175
18,455

§6.236

1. 0%

[ kAol
$13.300

b4 05e

£00,208

M}

31

15 8%

2922
§12.3n

SR04

55,154

£175
{8,456

$6.296

AN

§0

115]

£

$13.3500

54 0

$81,008

30



o

0%

o0&

A3

0%

[ 1

=12

LER
(814 ]

o5

0%

L2

[

it

%

1]

it ]

1 }

o3

a5
0%

o%

of

of

&

[

ry

128
L¥ZS

of

58

BaR B

0%
Bt Ll WL Sl
141 o1 L} EY H
1133 ELY FAN:E] 5
E'SL
RUeT
SEHIRA (FOIgnE
SR IR U NLUND Ty (RSN E
414 LEm-LILL
LO'9% LEMS-HLE
O3 AY ] FES-HR
:Baljure ) (mopng
res
fHal Rokgng
sl

Qe
CEAOHP

P

AzunBunuas
LT VBl AT - -y ]
AN 4 o - By i
BOLEME WG
Qen RO
elieaiw 14 400
O PUB WOURUSIELY S0US4 D B 8
nedas pue axevsiuel) ssabug
ETRIITET Y
L34 Fuiag a0 o
L] SEnEIpLY Y a
oo ojEe g N0op a
D8 HopmLny
L5 =TT 2= L T
Lo T
Buniyes)
Al | STRINETG AUngT
GG {BARYY

SFAGNIAY T DHLLY IS0




AL~

o OLEILPL % o4 BOOTDME 976 GZtS 178
oS ZFEPES 0% o SEU% LL3'sts %016 i@ abieys -upupy
0% AL6'THLT ot ot (LT3 O5L'EEES

LT MR T A

R el T T Y CV L

it BZO'06% a3 11+ s00'ctE SE0'0D0LE npoddne pulwwn: BRI -WaY=AS =10 )
0s 60528 0§ 03 SER§ yrE'es %OL'E 2BIRYY Lwpy

o$ 65288 of 0% FLL'% 169164 Loddng By ) BpIM-WREAS (BMgng
0% 1 0 us 0% LEPLS wsuadxg Buprieadg |mogng

T T Ty ey v

et A, 1 A W A ekl s il




7y



